

Public Hearings - B.C.C. 3.7.17 Office of INDIAN RIVER COUNTY ATTORNEY

Dylan Reingold, County Attorney William K. DeBraal, Deputy County Attorney Kate Pingolt Cotner, Assistant County Attorney

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Dylan Reingold, County Attorney

DATE: February 22, 2017

SUBJECT: Traffic Control Device Ordinance - Legislative

BACKGROUND.

Pursuant to section 312.18 (Traffic control devices) of the Indian River County Code of Ordinances, the Public Works Director (the "Director") is required to maintain a ledger reflecting the installation of all traffic control devices in the unincorporated area of the county. Semi-annually, the Director is required to present to the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") a resolution containing the commutative ledger for Board approval.

On January 24, 2017, the Board authorized the County Attorney's Office to draft an ordinance eliminating the requirement for Board approval. Pursuant to the Board's direction, the County Attorney's Office has prepared the draft ordinance, which delegates to the Director the authority to install traffic control devices in the unincorporated area of the county. The draft ordinance eliminates the need for the Board's semi-annual approval and instead requires the Director to make the traffic control device ledger available on the County's website.

FUNDING.

The only cost associated with this matter is the cost of advertising the public hearing notice. The cost was \$143.59, which was funded from Transportation Fund/Traffic Engineering/Legal Ads Account No. 11124541-034910.

RECOMMENDATION.

The County Attorney's Office respectfully requests that the chair open the public hearing and take any comments from the public and then have the Board vote to approve the proposed ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS

Proposed Ordinance

F:\Attorney\Linda\GENERAL\B C C\Agenda Memos\Traffic Control Device.docx